
, 1 

~ 

4 
~ .1 ... 
1 

f 
1 
1 .• 

J 
\' 

t 
.! 

1.~..... . ....... 1 1 
1 

¡ 
l 
/. 

The Charter of the 

UNITED NATIONS 
A COMMENTARY 

Second Edition 

VOLUMEI 

Edited by BRUNO SIMMA 

in collaboration with 
Hermann Moslert 
Albrecht Randelzhofer 
Christian Tomuschat 
Rüdiger Wolfrum 

Assistant editors 
Andreas Paulus 
Eleni Chaitidou 

OXFORD 
UNIVERSITY PRESS 

', 
' 

Biblioteca de la 
Corte Suprema 

N9 de OrJen 

Ubicación 

,· 

A2~~~s 

G2~~2. 

... 1!,-. ¡: ...... 
,.,~ ~ ~ ".., ~ ~-:_·"';, 

: .::· .~ . ..~·~~ -{ 
"'4" ,., ~ 



·OXFORD 
UNIVERSITY PRESS 

Great Clarendon Street, Oxford OX2 6DP 

Oxford University Press is a department of the University of Oxford. 
It furthers the University's objective of excellence in research, 
scholarship, and education by publishing worldwide in 
Oxford New York 

Auckland Bangkok Bogotá Buenos Aires Cape Town Chennai 
Dar es Salaam Delhi Hong Kong Istanbul Karachi Kolkata 
Kuala Lumpur Madrid Melbourne Mexico City Mumbai Nairobi 
Paris Sao Paulo Shanghai Singapore Taipei Tokyo Toronto 
with an associated company in Berlin 

Oxford is a registered trade mark of Oxford University Press 
in the UK and in certain other countries 

Published in the United S tates 
by Oxford University Press In c., New York 

© C. H. Beck Verlag 2002 

The moral rights of the author have been asserted 
Database right Oxford University Press (maker) 

First edition published 2002 

Recommended mode of citation: 
Contributor, 'Art. X, MNY' in B Simma (ed), The Charter of the United Nations (2nd edition, 2002) 

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, 
stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, 
without the prior permission in writing of Oxford University Press, 
or as expressly permitted by law, or under terms agreed with the appropriate 
reprographics rights organisation. Enquiries concerning reproduction 
outside the scope of the above should be sent to the Rights Department, 
Oxford University Press, at the address above. 

You must not circulate this book in any other binding or cover 
and you must impose this same condition on any acquirer. 

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data 
Data available 

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data 
Data available 

ISBN 978--().....19-925377-7 (Set) 
ISBN 978-0--19-924449-2 (Vol. I) 
ISBN 978-0-19-925376-0 (Vol. 11) 

S 7 9 10 8 6 4 

Typeset by Hope Services (Abingdon) Ltd. 
Printed in Great Britain 
on acid-free paper by 
Biddles Ltd, King's Lynn, Norfolk 

f 
400282 11111111 ~JIIIIHilU ~1060 

t 
l 

TABLE OF CONTENTS / 

VOLUMEI ,./ 

Preface / 

List of Authors ./ 

Table of Cases 
j 

Abbreviations / 

Text of the Charter / 

Text of the ICJ Statute 

THE COMMENTARY / 
/ 

Drafting History ./ 

The Interpretation of the Charter 

Preamble j 
/ 

Chapter l. Purposes and Principies V'/ 
Special Section: Self-deterrnination 

Chapter 11. Membership / 

Chapter III. Organs / 

Chapter N. The General Assembly .,. ~ 
Composition 

ChapterV. 

Functions and Powers 
Voting 
Pro ce dure 

The Security Council- "!..-/ 
Composition 
Functions and Powers 
Voting 
Pro ce dure 

/ 
Chapter VI. Pacific Settlement of Disputes v' 

Special Section: Peace-keeping 

., 

Chapter VII. Action with respect to Threats to the Peace, Breaches of the Peace, 
and Acts of Aggression v· . i 

Chapter VIII. 

lndex v 
RegionalArrangements / 

vii 

ix 

xi 

XXV 

xxxvi 

lv 

1 

13 

33 

39 
47 

173 

217 

247 
247 
257 
352 
376 

437 
437 
442 
476 
523 

583 
648 

701 

807 

V 

' . 



Contents 

VOLUMEII 

Table of Cases 

Abbreviations 

ChapteriX. 

Chapter:X. 

International Econornic and Social Co-operation 

The Economic and Social Council 
Composition 
Functions and Powers 
Voting 
Pro ce dure 

Chapter XI. Declaration Regarding Non-self-governing Territories 

Chapter XII. International Thusteeship System 

Chapter XIII. The 'ftusteeship Council 
Composition 
Functions and Powers 
Voting 
Procedure 

Chapter XIV.: The International Court of Justice 

Chapter XV. The Secretariat 

Chapter XVI. Miscellaneous Provisions 

Chapter XVII. Thansitional Security Arrangements 

Chapter XVIII. Amendments 

Chapter XIx. Ratification and Signature 

Annex: Rules of Procedure of the General Assembly 

lndex 

vi 

vii 

xxi 

897 

977 
977 
985 

1022 
1027 

1089 

1099 

1129 
1129 
1131 
1135 
1136 

1139 

1191 

1277 

1327 

1341 

1373 

1385 

1/ 

PREFACE 

During the seven years that have passed since the first edition of this Commentary ~ 
lished, the life of the United Nations, as well as its public image, has continued to be marked by 
modest achievements, sobering experiences and grave disappointments. In 2001, the 
Organization's long and patient struggle for the establishment of a genuine world community 
was vindicated when its Secretary General as well as the UN itself received the Nobel Peace Prize. 
But two years earlier, in the Kosovo crisis the world watched multilateral recourse to large-scale 
use of military force in the absence of Security Council authorization. And while these lines were 
written, a permanent member of the Council vetoed the extension of the mandate for UN 
peace-making activities in Bosnia-Herzegovina out of opposition to the International Criminal 
Court just created under the auspices of the same United Nations. Against the background of 
such developments, it is submitted that faithful stock-taking ofmore than half a century ofUN 
practice and, more importantly, the constant checking of this practice against the purposes and 
principies of the United Nations Charter with a view to providing guidance for future activities 
of the Organization and its member Sta tes, beco mes more worthwhile than ever. In this vein, the 
present work is not just meant to be a renewed expression of the strong interest of German
speaking practitioners and academics alike in the United Nations remaining alive and well. lt is 
also intended as a strong plea to handle the only truly universal world organization that we ha ve 
with greater care. 

The first edition of the Commentary has apparently been quite successful particularly with 
UN practitioners. In the present second edition, every effort was made to enhance the strengths 
and, as far as possible, elirninate the weaknesses of the original work. 1 would like to thank the 
sixty-one authors for their tracing and depicting complicated developments up to a few months 
ago. Particular thanks are dueto the twenty-two new authors and co-authors. 

The present edition is again a superb demonstration of the ability and dedication of m y team 
of collaborators at the University of Munich. My two Assistant Editors, Eleni Chaitidou and 
Andreas Paulus, deserve special praise and thanks for the zeal with which they engaged in 
months of mostly tedious work. Under their guid'ance, David Blanchard, Gebhard Bücheler, 
Jonathan Halpern, Carsten Hoppe, Tom Meerpohl, Dirk Pulkowski, Pascal Schonard, Judith 
Schulte, Melanie Smith, and ChristopherTimura participated in the preparation ofthe newedi
tion. At Oxford University Press, John Louth was a congenia! partner, always encouraging and 
helpful, and the skills of Geraldine Mangley and Elizabeth Davison have impressed us 
immensely. 

BrunoSimma 
Munich, July 2002 

vii 



~ 
The Charter of the 

UNITED NATIONS 
A COMMENTARY 

Second Edition 

VOLUMEII 

Edited by BRUNO SIMMA 

in collaboration with 
Hermann Moslert 
Albrecht Randelzhofer 
Christian Tomuschat 
Rüdiger Wolfrum 

Assistant editors 
Andreas Paulus 
Eleni Chaitidou 

OXFORD 
UNIVERSITY PRESS 

', 
Biblioteca de la 
Corte Suprema 

N9 de Orden 

Ubicación 

,!.f<!'+<' 

A2 \..( . "Y 1\ 

G2'1~ 

.. ,¡ 

i 
1 



OXFORD 
UNIVHJlSITY PlU!SS 

Great Clarendon Street, Oxford OX2 6DP 

Oxford University Press is a department of the University of Oxford. 
It furthers the University's objective of excellence in research, 
scholarship, and education by publishing worldwide in 

Oxford New York 
Auckland Bangkok Bogotá Buenos Aires Cape Town Chennai 
Dar es Salaam Delhi Hong Kong Istanbul Karachi Kolkata 
Kuala Lumpur Madrid Melbourne Mexico City Mumbai Nairobi 
Paris Sao Paulo Shanghai Singapore Taipei Tokyo Toronto 

with an associated company in Berlin 

Oxford is a registered trade mark of Oxford University Press 
in the UK and in certain other countries 

Published in the United States 
by Oxford University Press Inc., New York 

© C. H. Beck Verlag 2002 

The moral rights of the author have been asserted 
Database right Oxford University Press (maker) 

First edition published 2002 

Recommended mode of citation: 
Contributor, 'Art. X, MNY' in B Simma (ed), The Charter of the United Nations (2nd edition, 2002) 

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, 
stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, 
without the prior permission in writing of Oxford University Press, 
or as expressly permitted by law, or under terms agreed with the appropriate 
reprographics rights organisation. Enquiries concerning reproduction 
outside the scope of the above should be sent to the Rights Department, 
Oxford University Press, at the address above. 

You must not circulate this book in any other binding or cover 
and you must irnpose this same condition on any acquirer. 

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data 

Data available 

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data 

Data available 

ISBN 978-0-19-925377-7 (Set) 
ISBN 978-0-19-924449-2 (Vol. I) 
ISBN 978-0-19-925376-0 (Vol. II) 

57 9 10 8'6 4 

Typeset by Hope Services (Abingdon) Ltd. 
Printed in Great Britain 
on acid-free paper by 
Biddles Ltd, King's Lynn, Norfolk 

1 400282 u11111llfmnlmm ~1060 ~ 

r~ 

! 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

VOLUMEI 

Preface 

List of Authors 

Table of Cases 

Abbreviations 

Text of the Charter 

Text of the ICJ Statute 

THE COMMENTARY 

Drafting History 

The Interpretation of the Charter 

Preamble 

Chapter l. Purposes and P.rinciples 
Special Section: Self-determination 

Cha:pter 11. Membership 

<;:h~pter III. Organs 

Chapter IY. The General Assembly 
Composition 
Functions and Powers 
Voting 
Procedure 

Chapter V. The Security Council 
Composition 
Functions and Powers 
Voting 
Procedure 

Chapter VI. Pacific Settlement of Disputes 
Special Section: Peace-keeping 

" 

Chapter VII. Action with respect to Threats ¡o the Peace, Breaches of the Peace, 
and Acts of Aggression 

Chapter VIII. Regional Arrangements 

lndex 

vii 

ix 

xi 

XXV 

xxxvi 

lv 

¡-

13 

33 

39 
47 

173 

217 

247 
247 
257 
352 
376 

437 
437 
442 
476 
523 

583 
648 

701 

807 

V 



Contents 

VOLUMEII /, 

Table of Cases / 

Abbreviations 

.Chapter IX. 

Chapter:X. 

ChapterXI. 

Chapter XII. 

Chapter XIII. 

Chapter .XIv. 

ChapterXV. 

Chapter XVI. 

Chapter XVII. 

Chapter XVIII. 

Chapter XJx. 

Jntemational Economlc and Social eoy..-ation / 

The Economic and Social Council r' 
Composition 
Functions and Powers 
Voting 
Procedure 

Declaration Regarding Non-self-go7er "ngTerritories if' 
International Trusteeship System 

The Trusteeship Council / 
Composition 
Functions and Powers 
Voting 
Procedure 

The International Court of Justice / 

The Secretariat / 

Miscellaneous Provisions / , 

Transitional Sec~ity Arrangements / 

Amendments / 

Ratification and Signature ~ 

Annex: Rules of Procedure of the General Assembly ~/ 
Index 

vi 

vii 

:xxi 

897 

977 
977 
985 

1022 
1027 

1089 

1099 

1129 
1129 
1131 
1135 
1136 

1139 

1191 

1277 

1327 

1341 

1373 

1385 

r~" 

.. / 
r/ 

TABLE OF CASES 

1. Permanent Cour~ of lnternational Justice 

1922 
Competence of the ILO in regard to International 
Regulation of the Conditions of Labour of Persons 
Employed in Agriculture, Advisory Opinion, (1922) PCIJ, 
Series B, No. 2: 
Interpretation MN 12 n. 51-53; 13 n. 54; 23 n. 104; 24 n. 
1p; 31 n. 14¡!l; ~7 n. 170 

Competence of the ILO to Examine Proposals for the 
Organization and Development of the Methods of 
Agricultura! Production, Advisory Opinion, (1922) PCIJ, 
Series B, No. 3: 
Interpretation MN 12 n. 51-53; 13 n. 54; 23 n. 104; 24 n. 
111; 31 n. 144 

1923 

S.S. 'Wimbledon', Judgment, (1923) PCIJ, Series A, No.l: 
Art94MN 5 n. 9 

Nationality Decrees issued in Thnis and Moro eco, Advisory 
Opinión, (February 7, 1923) PCIJ, Series B, No. 4: 
InterpretationMN 13, n. 54; 21 n. 97; lntroduction toArt 
2 MN 25 n. 19; Art 2(7) MN 4 n. 10; 26 n. 77, 78; 27; 28 n. 81; 
32; 33; 35; 36. 

Status of Eastern Carelia, Advisory Opinion, (1923) PCIJ, 
Series B, No. 5: 
Art 2(6) MN 5 n. 9, 10; Art 96 MN 31 n. 42 

1924 

Mavrommatis Palestine Concessions, Judgment No. 2, 
(1924) PCIJ, Series A, No. 2: 
lnterpretation MN 16 n. 73; 17 n, 80; Art 2(3) MN 17 n. 25; 
Art27MN 84n.162;Art37MN9 n.19;Art55(c) MN2n. 3; 
Art 92MN 77 n. 85; Art 1ll MN 9 n. 12, 17 

Treaty of Neuilly, Article 179, Annex, Paragraph 4 
(lnterpretation), Judgrnent No. 3, (1924) PCIJ, Series A, No. 
3: 
Art 92 MN 113 n. 123 

1925 

Interpretation of Judgment No. 3, Judgment No. 4, (1925) 
PCIJ, Series A, No. 4: 
Art 92 MN 113 n. 123 

Polish Postal Service in Danzig, Advisory Opinion, (1925) 
PCIJ, Series B, No. 11: 
lnterpretation MN 13 n. 54 

lnterpretation of Article 3, Paragraph 2, of the Treaty of 
Lausanne, Advisory Opinion, (1925) PCIJ, Series B, No. 12: 
lnterpretationMN 20 n. 91; 23 n. 103, 104; 26 n. 121; Art27 
MN2n. 9;Art38MN21 n. 32 

1926 

Certain German Interests in Polish Upper Silesia, Merits, 
Judgment No. 7, (1926) PCIJ, Series A, No. 7: 
lnterpretation MN 12 n. 51 

Competence of the ILO to regulate incidentally the 
Personal Work of the Employer, Advisory Opinion, (1926) 
PCIJ, Series B, No. 13: 
lnterpretation MN 31 n. 144; 36 n. 167; 37 n. 170 

1927 

'Lo tus', Judgment No. 9, (1927) PCIJ, Series A, No. 10: 
lnterpretation MN 12 n. 51; 13 n. 54; 14 n. 58; Art 2(1) MN 
8 n. 8; 10 n. 12; Art 55(c) MN 2 n. 3 

Interpretation of Judgments Nos. 7 and 8 (Factory at 
Chorzów), Judgrnent No. 11, (1927) PCU, Series A, No. 13: 
Art 92 MN 54 n. 62; Art 94 MN 5 n. 10 

Jurisdiction of the European Commission of the Danube, 
Advisory Opinion, (1927) PCIJ, Series B, No. 14: 
lnterpretation MN 1 n. 6; 17 n. 81; 36 n. 167 

1928 

Rights of Minorities in Upper Silesia (Minority Schools), 
Judgment No. 12, (1928) PCIJ, Series A, No. 15: 
A11. 36 MN 37 n. 92 

Jurisdiction of the Courts of Danzig, Advisory Opinion, 
(1928) PCIJ, Series B, No. 15: 
lnterpretation MN 26 n. 122; Art 55(c) MN 2 n. 3 

1929 

Territorial Jurisdiction of the International Commission of 
the River Oder, Judgment No. 16, (1929) PCU, Series A, No. 
23: 
lnterpretation MN 13 n. 54; 24 n. 112 

1930 

Free Zones ofUpper Savoy and the District ofGex, Order of 
6 December 1930, PCIJ, Series A, No. 24: 
lnterpretationMN 34 n. 162 

vii 


