### The Charter of the

# **UNITED NATIONS**



#### **A COMMENTARY**

**Second Edition** 

**VOLUME I** 

### Edited by BRUNO SIMMA

in collaboration with Hermann Mosler† Albrecht Randelzhofer Christian Tomuschat Rüdiger Wolfrum

Assistant editors Andreas Paulus Eleni Chaitidou

Biblioteca de la	
Corte Suprema	
N° de Orien	124115
Ubicación	G2482

OXFORD UNIVERSITY PRESS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS ✓



VOLUME	I 🗸	
Preface V		vii
List of Author	rs /	ix
Table of Case	s	xi
Abbreviations	s /	xxv
Text of the Ch	narter	xxxvi
Text of the ICJ Statute		lv
THE COMME	ENTARY 6	
Drafting Hist	ory ory	1
The Interpret	tation of the Charter	13
Preamble 🗸	,	33
Chapter I.	Purposes and Principles Special Section: Self-determination	39 47
Chapter II.	Membership /	173
Chapter III.	Organs V	217
Chapter IV.	The General Assembly ***  Composition  Functions and Powers  Voting  Procedure	247 247 257 352 376
Chapter V.	The Security Council— Composition Functions and Powers Voting Procedure	437 437 442 476 523
Chapter VI.	Pacific Settlement of Disputes V	583 648
Chapter VII.	Action with respect to Threats to the Peace, Breaches of the Peace, and Acts of Aggression	701
Chapter VIII.	Regional Arrangements	807
Index 🗸		I

#### Contents

### **VOLUME II**

Table of Cases		vii
Abbreviations		xxi
Chapter IX.	International Economic and Social Co-operation	897
Chapter X.	The Economic and Social Council Composition Functions and Powers Voting Procedure	977 977 985 1022 1027
Chapter XI.	Declaration Regarding Non-self-governing Territories	1089
Chapter XII.	International Trusteeship System	1099
Chapter XIII.	The Trusteeship Council Composition Functions and Powers Voting Procedure	1129 1129 1131 1135 1136
Chapter XIV.	The International Court of Justice	1139
Chapter XV.	The Secretariat Miscellaneous Provisions	1191 1277
Chapter XVII.	Transitional Security Arrangements	1327
Chapter XVIII. Chapter XIX.	Amendments Ratification and Signature	1341 1373
Annex: Rules of	Procedure of the General Assembly	1385
Index		Ţ

### The Charter of the

## **UNITED NATIONS**



### **A COMMENTARY**

**Second Edition** 

**VOLUME II** 

### Edited by BRUNO SIMMA

in collaboration with Hermann Mosler† Albrecht Randelzhofer Christian Tomuschat Rüdiger Wolfrum

Assistant editors Andreas Paulus Eleni Chaitidou

Biblioteca de la Corte Suprema	
N° de Orden	124.141
Ubicación	G2482



### TABLE OF CONTENTS



### **VOLUME I**

Preface		vii
List of Author	rs	ix
Table of Case	s	хi
Abbreviation	s	xxv
Text of the Ch	narter	xxxvi
Text of the IC	J Statute	lv
ТНЁ СОММІ	ENTARY	
Drafting Hist	ory	I
The Interpret	ation of the Charter	13
Preamble		33
Chapter I.	Purposes and Principles Special Section: Self-determination	39 47
Chapter II.	Membership	173
Chapter III.	Organs .	217
Chapter IV.	The General Assembly Composition Functions and Powers Voting Procedure	247 247 257 352 376
Chapter V.	The Security Council Composition Functions and Powers Voting Procedure	437 437 442 476 523
Chapter VI.	Pacific Settlement of Disputes Special Section: Peace-keeping	583 648
Chapter VII.	Action with respect to Threats to the Peace, Breaches of the Peace, and Acts of Aggression	701
Chapter VIII.	Regional Arrangements	807
Index		I

#### Contents

VOLUME II A		
Table of Cases √		vii
Abbreviations		xxi
Chapter IX.	International Economic and Social Co-operation	897
Chapter X.	The Economic and Social Council Composition Functions and Powers Voting Procedure	977 977 985 1022 1027
Chapter XI.	Declaration Regarding Non-self-governing Territories	1089
Chapter XII.	International Trusteeship System	1099
Chapter XIII.	The Trusteeship Council Composition Functions and Powers Voting Procedure	1129 1129 1131 1135 1136
Chapter XIV.	The International Court of Justice	1139
Chapter XV.	The Secretariat	1191
Chapter XVI.	Miscellaneous Provisions 1	1277
Chapter XVII.	Transitional Security Arrangements	1327
Chapter XVIII.	Amendments	1341
Chapter XIX.	Ratification and Signature	1373
Annov: Pules o	f Procedure of the General Assembly	1385

Index